issued by the Underwriter to the Company to elect to treat such matter

or event as releasing and discharging the Underwriter from its obligations

under the Underwriting Agreement.

– 27 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

(2) Shareholding in the Company

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company assuming that (i)

there is no change in the shareholding structure of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date to immediately before completion of the Rights Issue save pursuant

to the grant and exercise of Options, utilisation of the Issue Mandate and the

transactions contemplated under the Underwriting Agreement; and (ii) no Rights

Shares are taken up by the Qualifying Shareholders and the Underwriter takes up the

Rights Shares to the maximum extent:

Scenario 1:

Assuming there is no Options are granted and the Issue Mandate is not

utilised on or before the Record Date.

Immediately after
the Capital

As at Reorganisation but Immediately
the Latest before completion of after completion

Shareholders Practicable Date the Rights Issue of the Rights Issue
Number of Number of Number of

Shares % Adjusted Shares % Adjusted Shares %

Willie International
Holdings Limited
(Note i) 410,118,799 13.10% 41,011,879 13.10% 0 0%

Public Shareholders:
Willie International

Holdings Limited
(Note i) 0 0% 0 0% 41,011,879 2.18%

Heritage International
Holdings Limited
(Note ii) 199,928,000 6.38% 19,992,800 6.38% 19,992,800 1.06%

The Underwriter 0 0% 0 0% 1,565,797,810 83.33%
Other public

Shareholders 2,521,548,830 80.52% 252,154,883 80.52% 252,154,883 13.43%

Sub-total 2,721,476,830 86.90% 272,147,683 86.90% 1,878,957,372 100%

Total 3,131,595,629 100% 313,159,562 100% 1,878,957,372 100%

– 28 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Scenario 2:

Assuming all of the Options are granted and fully exercised and full

utilisation of the Issue Mandate on or before the Record Date.

Immediately after
the Capital

As at Reorganisation but Immediately
the Latest before completion of after completion

Shareholders Practicable Date the Rights Issue of the Rights Issue
Number of Number of Number of

Shares % Adjusted Shares % Adjusted Shares %

Willie International
Holdings Limited
(Note i) 410,118,799 10.07% 41,011,879 10.07% 0 0%

Public Shareholders:
Willie International

Holdings Limited
(Note i) 0 0% 0 0% 41,011,879 1.68%

Heritage International
Holdings Limited
(Note ii) 199,928,000 4.91% 19,992,800 4.91% 19,992,800 0.82%

Holders of Options
(Note iii) 313,159,562 7.69% 31,315,956 7.69% 31,315,956 1.28%

Shares to be issued
and allotted
pursuant
to unutilised
Issue Mandate
(Note iv) 626,319,125 15.38% 62,631,913 15.38% 62,631,913 2.56%

The Underwriter 0 0% 0 0% 2,035,537,155 83.33%
Other public

Shareholders 2,521,548,830 61.95% 252,154,883 61.95% 252,154,883 10.33%

Sub-total 3,660,955,517 89.93% 366,095,552 89.93% 2,442,644,586 100%

Total 4,071,074,316 100% 407,107,431 100% 2,442,644,586 100%

Notes:

(i) Willie International Holdings Limited (stock code: 273), a company listed on the

Stock Exchange, is interested in the share capital of the Company indirectly

through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Pearl Decade Limited.

(ii) Heritage International Holdings Limited (stock code: 412), a company listed on

the Stock Exchange, is interested in the share capital of the Company indirectly

through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Coupeville Limited, and its indirect wholly-

owned subsidiary, Dollar Group Limited, a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of

Coupeville Limited.

– 29 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD